
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 June 2008 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, 

TD Bygott, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs CA Hunt, SGM Kindersley, 
MB Loynes, CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith and JF Williams, 
and to Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 2 
JULY 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
Members of the public and parish councils wishing to speak at this meeting must contact the 

Democratic Services Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting.  
A public speaking protocol applies. 

 
Planning Applications might be considered in a different order to that published below to assist 

in the effective management of public speaking.  Any revision will appear on the website the day 
before the meeting. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Planning Sub-Committee   
 Following the meeting of the Planning Committee on 4 June 2008, 

to confirm membership of the Planning Sub-Committee as follows: 
 
 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Conservative Group members 
Chairman of the Planning Committee – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee – Councillor RJ Turner 
Councillor Mrs JM Guest 
Councillor CR Nightingale 
 
Liberal Democrat Group members 
Councillor SGM Kindersley 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith 
 
Independent Group member 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 June 2008 as a correct record, subject to noting that Minute 
no. 6 (Temporary Stop Notice as a planning enforcement tool - 
amendment to the Constitution) should have been a resolution of 
the Planning Committee rather than a recommendation to Council. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. S/0551/08/F – BAR HILL (17 Otter Close)  3 - 10 
 
6. S/0686/08/F – COTTENHAM (Land North of Orchard Close)  11 - 24 
 
7. S/0740/08/F – FOXTON (36 High Street)  25 - 32 
 
8. S/0629/08/F – LITTLE EVERSDEN (At Land Adj 52 Harlton 

Road) 
 33 - 56 

 
9. S/0723/08/F – HEYDON (43 Fowlmere Road)  57 - 66 
 
10. S/0632/08/F – SAWSTON (25 Granta Road)  67 - 70 
 
11. S/0654/08/O – WATERBEACH (4, 6, 8, 10, 10a, 12, 14, 16 and 18 

Rosemary Road) 
 71 - 82 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are available in 

electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 25 June 2008).  Should Members have any comments or questions regarding 
issues raised by the report, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 

   
12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  83 - 88 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
13. Enforcement Action  89 - 92 
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the 
[...]
indows are added. As a result, it is not considered the proposed dwelling would 
cause any serious harm to the occupiers of no. 16 Otter Close. 

Page 7



29. The rear facing windows from the proposed windows would serve a bedroom. It 
would allow some acute views into the garden of no. 17 Otter Close. However, this is 
no different to the relationship no. 17 has with no. 18, and is a relationship 
commonplace on estate developments. There would be no serious harm to the 
amenity of the occupiers of no. 17 Otter Close. 

Proximity of the gas sub-station 

30. I note the concerns from the occupiers of neighbouring properties in relation to the 
proximity of the gas sub-station located to the west of the proposed site. The 
Environmental Health Officer has been researching the matter, and information 
regarding the sub-station is not immediately forthcoming. There is no objection per se 
from the Environmental Health Officer, subject to clarification from the user. The 
Building Control Surveyor states there are no relevant building regulations. I have 
consulted the Health and Safety Executive, and any comments will be relayed 
verbally at the Committee meeting. 

Other issues 

31. The site, excluding the garage is approximately 0.022 hectares. A single dwelling 
represents a density of 45 dwellings per hectare. There is no provision for affordable 
housing as the application relates to a single dwelling. The land to the north is 
classified as Protected Village Amenity Area. Given the number of existing dwellings 
that back on to this land, no harm would be caused to this area. 

32. A condition will require provision for outdoor playing space and informal open space 
in line with Policy SF/10 of the Local Development Framework Development Control 
Policies 2007. 

Recommendation

33. Delegated Approval (as amended by revised location plan 1213/LP1 date stamped 
24th April 2008) with conditions, subject to comments from the Health and Safety 
Executive.

Condition
[...]
ard the privacy of adjoining occupiers in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Page 30



7. During construction, no power operated machinery (or other specified machinery) 
shall be operated on the premises before 08.00 am on weekdays and 08.00 am 
on Saturdays nor after 18.00 pm on weekdays and 13.00 pm on Saturdays (nor 
at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays), unless otherwise previously agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with any agreed noise 
restrictions.
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance to adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Control 
Policies, adopted July 2007 

Planning file references – S/0439/07/F, S/0422/77/F and S/0740/08/F 

Contact Officer:  Dan Smith – Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713162 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2nd July 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0629/08/F – LITTLE EVERSDEN 
Erection of 10 Affordable Dwellings together with New Access 

At Land Adj 52 Harlton Road, Little Eversden for Beechdale Homes 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 1st July 2008 (Major Application) 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the application is for affordable housing as an exception to 
the normal operation of the policies of the Local Development Framework 

Members will visit this site on Wednesday 2ndJuly 2008 

Site and Proposal 

1. This application, as amended by drawings received on 18th June 2008 and 20th

May 2008 proposes the erection of 10 affordable dwellings on a 0.42ha of 
ag
[...]
s contained in an Inspectors 
report dismissing an earlier application for two houses on the site (2003).  The 
scheme at that time was for 2 two-storey houses which spanned virtually the whole 
width of the site and the Inspector commented that this would leave little space at 
either side to provide a landscaped setting for the buildings, with the effect that the 
rural character of the area would be diluted.  He considered that ‘bearing in mind the 
modest nature of the adjoining building to the north, I consider that the proximity of 
the northernmost dwelling to the boundary, and its relative height to that building, 
would render it unduly prominent in the street scene.  It would therefore compromise 
the setting of the adjoining Listed Building.’ 

44. I consider that the small, single storey, pool house building, whilst occupying the 
space between the new dwelling and the adjacent listed building, has a significantly 
reduced impact than the scheme for the two storey dwellings referred to and allows 
for adequate visual separation.  In my view it does not have an adverse impact on the 
street scene or setting of the listed building.  I am also of the view that neighbour 
amenity is not prejudiced. 

Pool house fencing 

45. I agree with the Parish Councils comments that the style of fencing is not typical of 
other fencing in the area.  Being at the front corner of the building and parallel to 
Fowlmere Road, it is more visible in the street scene than the fencing around the oil 
tank, however it is only 4m in length and set back 17m from the road and I agree with 
the Conservation Manager that any impact on the Conservation Area, street scene 
and setting of the adjacent listed building is minimal. 

46. In summary I am of the view that, subject to the comments/requirements of the Trees 
and Landscapes Officer regarding the appropriateness of the front boundary 
treatment, consent can be granted. 

Recommendation

47. That, subject to the comments of the T
[...]
onsultation would go beyond the date for determination. 
The application is considered as submitted. 

Recommendation

15 Refuse 

Reason for Refusal 

The proposed 2 storey side extension, by virtue of its height, length and proximity to 
the northwestern boundary, would appear unduly dominant and overbearing in the 
outlook from, and would reduce light to, the garden area of the neighbouring property, 
No. 23 Granta Road.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DP/3 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2007 which states that planning permission will not be 
granted where the proposed development would have an unacceptable adverse 
impact on residential amenity.   

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Control 
Policies, Development Plan Document, adopted July 2007 

Planning Files Ref: S/0339/07/F and S/0632/08/F 

Contact Officer:  Emily Ip – Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713250 

Page 70



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2nd July 2008 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0654/08/O - WATERBEACH 
9 Dwellings and Associated Vehicular Access, Land Rear of 10A Rosemary 

Road and 3 St Andrews Hill for Mrs A Dant, Mr N Foster and Mr T Brown 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 29th May 2008 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because of the recommendation of Refusal by the Waterbeach Parish Council and 
on the request of Cllr’s Johnson & Hockney;  

Site and Proposal 

1. The 0.26 hectare site consists of a back land plot behind Nos. 4, 6, 8, 10, 10a, 
12, 14, 16 and 18 Rosemary Road.  The site is believed to be a former coal 
yard, which over the years has been used as an orchard as the 
[...]
 informal open space infrastructure to 

Page 81



meet the needs of the development in accordance with Policy SF/10 of the 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007 has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
(Reason: To ensure the development provides a suitable level of public open 
space for occupants of the development, in accordance with Policies SF/10 
and SF/11 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 

15. No development shall take place on the application site until the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work has been secured in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. (Reason - To 
secure the provision of archaeological excavation and the subsequent 
recording of the remains in accordance with Policy CH/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

East of England Plan 2008 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 
January 2007) and Development Control Policies adopted July 2007.  

Planning Files Ref: S/0654/08/O and S/0381/07/O 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only 
and reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Mike Jones – Senior Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713253 

Page 82



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  2nd July 2008  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly 
Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 
 Mr J Brown – Construction of bund and placing containers on the land to store 

Go Karts  – Land adjacent to Church Farm, Church Farm Lane, Steeple Morden 
– Appeals against enforcement notices dismissed.  

 
2. Between them, these two appeals sought to argue that planning permission was not 

required for the siting of five storage containers and a bund that partly surrounds 
them.   If planning permission was required, planning permission should be granted. 

 
3. The appeals were determined by way of a public inquiry.  Councillor Mrs Murfitt, a 

representative of the parish council and a local resident all gave evidence.  
 
4. The inspector’s main task was to first identify the appropriate planning unit(s) and any 

lawful use or uses thereof.  The appellant argued that an existing meadow and Go 
Kart track comprise a single planning unit.  As such the placing of the containers in 
the meadow to store Go Karts did not require planning permission.  The inspector 
accepted the Council’s argument, however, that the meadow and track comprise 
separate planning units.  The placing of the containers in the meadow had therefore 
resulted in a material change of use for which planning permission is required. 

 
5. The appellant further argued that the containers are not buildings, or building works 

and did not constitute operational development.  Applying what have become the 
three primary tests of size, permanence and physical attachment, the inspector 
agreed with the Council that the containers should be considered as buildings and 
that planning permission is required.  As the land is separate to the Go Kart track, a 
material change of use had also occurred.  The inspector further agreed that the 
containers are an incongruous feature in the landscape.  He therefore refused to 
grant planning permission for their retention.  

 
6. So far as the bund was concerned, the appellant produced independent evidence to 

the effect that it had been created more than four years before the enforcement 
notice was issued.  It is therefore now immune form enforcement action. 

 
7. The inspector extended the period for compliance with the enforcement notices from 

three to six months.  This would be sufficient to allow the appellant enough time to 

Agenda Item 12Page 83



 

 

apply for planning permission for an alternative site to accommodate his Go Karts.  
The containers are therefore required to be moved from the field on or before 6 
December 2008. 

 
 Circle Anglia Housing Group – Demolition of 14 dwellings and erection of 28 

affordable dwellings with associated roads, car parking and landscaping – Site 
at Silverdale Avenue, Coton – Appeal allowed 

 
8. This application proposed the redevelopment of four small sites, two of which raised 

objections from the Committee in respect of their impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and from the proposed parking arrangements.  The appeal 
was considered at a hearing attended by nine local residents. 

 
9. The Council’s first reason for refusal was that the proposed courtyard form of the 

proposed layout would be out of character with the existing pattern of development.  
The inspector agreed it would differ, but did not accept it would be harmful.  The 
appearance of the courtyards could be mitigated by the materials used and 
appropriate planting (albeit the opportunities are small).  Site visits made to Peakes 
Close and Pendrick Close elsewhere in the village and to a site in Elsworth had 
demonstrated that skilful and well maintained planting of small areas could be 
effective.  The distances between existing and the proposed dwellings and their 
relationship to the existing green were acceptable. 

 
10. Following prior discussions with the appellant, the Council had accepted an 

amendment to increase the number of parking spaces in the south-east court from 12 
to 15.  Nonetheless, the layout still required some fine tuning to make it work 
effectively and this could be controlled by way of a condition.  This would comply with 
the advice in Manual for Streets.  High quality walls boundary walls and screening 
would be required to mitigate the effect of vehicles on the living areas of adjoining 
properties. 

 
11. The inspector acknowledged that the sites are surrounded by established and typical 

examples of low-density suburban housing. However,  the proposed redevelopment 
of these two sites could be absorbed into the area as a complimentary rather than a 
conflicting irregularity.  It would provide variation within the area without detracting 
from its overall context. 

 
12. The appeal was allowed subject to conditions relating to an agreed car parking 

layout, sample materials, landscaping, visibility splays for parking bays, foul water 
drainage, a restriction on some pd rights, details of any external lighting, no removal 
of trees and hedges during the bird breeding season and control over the times of 
use of power operated machinery during demolition.  

  
Mr S Duncan – Alteration, refurbishment and extension to dwelling – Wildfowl 
Cottage, Baits Bite Lock, Horningsea – Planning and listed building appeals 
allowed.  Appellant’s application for costs against the Council dismissed. 

 
13. These appeals concerned works to a listed building close to the river Cam.  The 

works of refurbishment and alteration had subsequently been approved so the 
Council’s remaining objection was the impact of the rear extension on the listed 
building and on the Green Belt.   

 
14. The entire upper storey of this grade II listed building has been lifted and a new 

ground floor inserted.  This is in order to reduce the risk of flooding and make the 
building habitable.   The inspector accepted that the extension would be very 

Page 84



 

 

prominent when seen from the access to the rear, but the proposed location for the 
extension was the only space available.  The need to raise the floor level of the
[...]
oncluded that each scheme has to be considered on its merits.  In his 

view, the Council acted reasonably in doing that, basing its decision on both national 
and local planning policy.  Suitably qualified officers had put the evidence forward at 
the hearing.  In the light of this, the Council’s internal procedures for handling 
applications were irrelevant.  No award of costs was justified. 

 
The Strategic Land Partnership LLP – Erection of four residential units– Land at 
49 and rear of 51 – 55 Station Road, Histon – Appeal allowed.  

 
21. This application was one of several attempts to successfully develop the former 

Bishop’s Cycles site.  Three previous appeals had all been dismissed.  This 
application was acceptable in most respects but was refused because of the 
Committee’s concerns with the contemporary design of the new dwellings, in 
particular the pattern and style of windows set within timber panels.  As such, the 
development would harm the character and appearance of the conservation area.   

 
22. In the inspector’s opinion, the principle of a modern design within a more historic 

setting is acceptable so long as the new development is not set apart from its 
neighbours, “but woven into the fabric of the area”.  This requires close attention to 
the form, scale, proportions, rhythm, materials and colours of the new development. 
He was of the opinion that the scheme successfully achieved this. The end result was 

Page 85



 

 

a development that would contribute positively to the locality. 
 
23. Permission was therefore granted subject to an undertaking regarding a financial 

contribution towards education provision in the area.  Conditions were also imposed 
in respect of materials; landscaping; details of dormer windows; archaeological 
investigation; visibility splays, turning and parking space; a restriction on permitted 
development rights and control over the times of use of power operated machinery in 
connection with demolition.  

 
 Michael O’Brien et al – Plots 5, 5a, 6, 10 and 11 Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen, 

Cottenham – Appeal allowed 
 
24. These five plots were the subject of unsuccessful enforcement appeals in June 2005.  

A planning application seeking temporary planning permission was submitted in 
August 2006 and refused in April 2007.  A public inquiry opened on 11 March 2008, 
but was promptly adjourned with the agreement of the main parties.  The appellant’s 
agent had withdrawn from the appeal and the appellants found had been put in a 
position where they could not represent themselves.  It was agreed that the appeal 
should proceed on the written evidence already submitted with an opportunity given 
for further comments to be received.  Both the Parish Council and the Smithy Fen 
Residents Association had intended to speak at the inquiry. 

 
25. The appellants had continued to occupy their plots and there was no dispute that they 

have gypsy status.   The Council’s objections were largely the same as in earlier 
appeals, these being the impact on the character and appearance of the area, 
precedent, highway safety and whether these concerns were outweighed by other 
circumstances including the general need for and availability of sites and the personal 
circumstances of the appellants. 

 
26. The inspector concluded that the harm to the character and appearance of the 

landscape would be unacceptable.  This view was consistent with earlier decisions 
taken by inspectors and the Secretary of State.   While the former Local Plan Policy 
H23 had not been ‘saved’, policies in the Development Control Policies DPD are 
nevertheless relevant.   Allowing the appeals would also create a precedent for 
further development at Smithy Fen and the Council would find it difficult to resist other 
similar proposals. The cumulative impact would further erode the gap between the 
two authorised areas of occupation. This would lead to substantial harm to the 
surrounding area.   

 
27
[...]
ous occasions. There are no overriding personal circumstances in 
this case that are likely to distinguish this case from other gypsy families with children 
at school. If I were to allow the appeal, even for a temporary period, I consider it 
would seriously undermine the ability of the Council to resist other similar proposals 
on the land in between the lawful areas. In my view, the cumulative harm that could 
arise, even if only for a temporary period, would outweigh the unmet need for further 
sites in this particular case”. 

 
31. While dismissal of the appeal would interfere with the appellant’s rights under Article 

8 of the ECHR, this action would be proportionate given the harm to the wider public 
interest. 

 
32. The decision means that the Council will need to decide what action, if any, to take 

given that the enforcement notices have already come into effect and the appellants 
remain on their sites.  

 
Mr P Jordan – Change of use from former public house to dwelling, erection of 
new garage and garden wall – The former White Horse PH, High Street, West 
Wickham – Appeal dismissed.  Appellant’s application for costs against the 
Council dismissed. 

 
33. The main issue in this appeal was whether the permanent closure of the public house 

would lead to an unacceptable reduction in community facilities in the village and if 
so, whether the use was still viable.  The appeal was determined by way of a public 
inquiry held at West Wickham village hall.  Cllr Ford, parish councillors, and several 
local residents all gave evidence, almost all of them objecting to the proposal.   

 
34. A similar appeal had previously been refused in 2000 when the pub was still run by 

Greene King.  The White Horse continued to trade until January 2005, where after the 
brewery decided to sell it.  The appellant purchased it in June 2006 with the intention 
to reoccupy it as a dwelling.   

 
35. Based on the evidence given by local people, the inspector was satis
[...]
	5 S/0551/08/F â•ﬁ BAR HILL (17 Otter Close)
	Application File

	6 S/0686/08/F â•ﬁ COTTENHAM (Land North of Orchard Close)
	Application File

	7 S/0740/08/F â•ﬁ FOXTON (36 High Street)
	Application File

	8 S/0629/08/F â•ﬁ LITTLE EVERSDEN (At Land Adj 52 Harlton Road)
	Application File

	9 S/0723/08/F â•ﬁ HEYDON (43 Fowlmere Road)
	Application File

	10 S/0632/08/F â•ﬁ SAWSTON (25 Granta Road)
	Application File

	11 S/0654/08/O â•ﬁ WATERBEACH (4, 6, 8, 10, 10a, 12, 14, 16 and 18 Rosemary Road)
	Application File

	12 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	13 Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 July 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRJ Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs PM Bear BR Burling 
 TD Bygott Mrs JM Guest 
 SGM Kindersley MB Loynes 
 CR Nightingale Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie 

(Senior Lawyer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 
Communities), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer), Melissa Reynolds 
(Team Leader), David Rush (Development Control Manager), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer) and Charles 
Swain (Assistant Planning Enforcement Officer) 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, Mrs VM Barrett, R Hall, Mrs EM Heazell, PT Johnson and NIC Wright were 
in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs SA Hatton and Mrs CA Hunt. 
 
18. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor, especially in relation to minute number 24 (Little Eversden), which was a parish 
within his Electoral Division of Gamlingay. 

  
19. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee confirmed membership of the Planning Sub-Committee as follows: 

  
Conservative Group members 
Chairman of the Planning Committee – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee – Councillor RJ Turner 
Councillor Mrs JM Guest 
Councillor CR Nightingale 
  
Liberal Democrat Group members 
Councillor SGM Kindersley 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith 
  
Independent Group member 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton 

  
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 June 2008, subject to: 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2008 

1. noting that Minute no. 6 (Temporary Stop Notice as a planning enforcement tool – 
amendment to the Constitution) should have been a resolution of the Planning 
Committee and not a recommendation to Council. 

 
2. an amendment to Minute no. 11 (S/0458/08/F- Weston Colville: Land east of 

Common Road, Weston Wood Farm, Weston Woods) 

• deleting the phrase  ‘removal of an existing grain dryer in Horseheath’ 

• inserting, immediately after the words  ‘road signage’ a comma followed by 
the phrase ‘appropriate kerb reinforcement on the HGV route, and other 
necessary items’ 

 
3. deletion from Minute no. 13 (S/0468/08/F – Girton: 11 Mayfield Road) of the words 

“…confirmation by the Local Highways Authority that the layout incorporated an 
adequate turning circle…” and substitution by the words “…and an adequate 
turning circle, acceptance by the Local Highways Authority of that turning circle …” 
and addition of the word “both” between the words “…existence of…” and “…an 
adequate access” 

  
21. S/0551/08/F – BAR HILL (17 OTTER CLOSE) 
 
 Councillor R Hall (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, as 
amended by revised location plan 1213/LP1 date stamped 24 April 2008, subject to 
clarification as to the location of the gas main, consultation with the operator of the gas 
sub-station, and the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities).  

  
22. S/0686/08/F – COTTENHAM (LAND NORTH OF ORCHARD CLOSE) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been WITHDRAWN from this agenda and 

that the site visit scheduled for 2 July 2008 had been postponed. 
  
23. S/0740/08/F – FOXTON (36 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Kathy Beardsall (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 July 2008.  
The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being the proposal’s height, mass and proximity to the northeast 
and southeast boundaries making it overbearing to neighbouring properties at 38 High 
Street and 10 Edis Way.   The application was therefore contrary to Policy DP/3 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

  
24. S/0629/08/F – LITTLE EVERSDEN (AT LAND ADJ 52 HARLTON ROAD) 
 
 Mr JCP Dalton (Chairman of the Eversdens Parish Council) and Councillor Liz Heazell 

(local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 July 2008.  
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, 
subject to no new material objections being received following conclusion of the 
consultation process, and safeguarding Conditions including one to minimise any adverse 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2008 

impact from lighting on the site.  
  
25. S/0723/08/F – HEYDON (43 FOWLMERE ROAD) 
 
 Philip Gough (objector), and Peter Smith (Heydon Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 July 2008.  
The Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being concern about the issues raised in sub-paragraphs (c) 
(front boundary treatment), (f) (pool house) and (g) (fence) at paragraph 3 of the report 
having a harmful effect on the Conservation Area and setting of the adjoining Listed 
Building.   The Committee instructed officers to consider appropriate enforcement action in 
respect of each of those three sub-paragraphs and reasonable periods for compliance 
where appropriate.  

  
26. S/0632/08/F – SAWSTON (25 GRANTA ROAD) 
 
 Wendy Bradford (on behalf of the applicant) and Councillor Dr David Bard (a local 

Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 July 2008.  
The Committee APPROVED the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for approval as being that the proposal was not overbearing, and there would 
be no loss of light to the neighbouring property at 23 Granta Road. 

  
27. S/0654/08/O – WATERBEACH (LAND TO THE REAR OF 4, 6, 8, 10, 10A, 12, 14, 16 

AND 18 ROSEMARY ROAD) 
 
 Marilyn Archdeacon (Objector) and Councillor Peter Johnson (a local member) addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee DEFERRED the application for a site visit. 

  
28. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and a decisions summary relating to 
 

• Mr J Brown – Construction of bund and placing containers on the land to store Go 
Karts  – Land adjacent to Church Farm, Church Farm Lane, Steeple Morden – 
Appeals against enforcement notices dismissed.  

• Circle Anglia Housing Group – Demolition of 14 dwellings and erection of 28 
affordable dwellings with associated roads, car parking and landscaping – Site at 
Silverdale Avenue, Coton – Appeal allowed. 

• Mr S Duncan – Alteration, refurbishment and extension to dwelling – Wildfowl 
Cottage, Baits Bite Lock, Horningsea – Planning and listed building appeals 
allowed.  Appellant’s application for costs against the Council dismissed. 

• The Strategic Land Partnership LLP – Erection of four residential units– Land at 49 
and rear of 51 – 55 Station Road, Histon – Appeal allowed.  

• Michael O’Brien et al – Plots 5, 5a, 6, 10 and 11 Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen, 
Cottenham – Appeal dismissed. 

• Mr P Jordan – Change of use from former public house to dwelling, erection of new 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 July 2008 

garage and garden wall – The former White Horse PH, High Street, West Wickham 
– Appeal dismissed.  Appellant’s application for costs against the Council 
dismissed. 

 
Members noted that the appeal relating to Michael O’Brien et al – Plots 5, 5a, 6, 10 and 11 
Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen, Cottenham had been recorded, incorrectly, in the report as 
having been allowed. 

  
29. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED a report on enforcement action ongoing as at 2 July 2008. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 


